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SVA-TSXV 

Rating: Speculative BUY 

Target:  $2.50 

Price: $1.28 

Return: 95.3% 

Valuation:  NPV, 20x EPS, 12.5x 

EBITDA (F2026; 30% disc) 

 

Corporate Update Shows Us That Cell Pouch Development 

is Progressing to Our Expectations – Spec BUY 
 

ON-based regenerative medicine technology developer Sernova provided an update 

on development activities for its flagship implantable cell reservoir device Cell Pouch, 

focusing mainly on its ongoing seven-patient hypoglycemia unawareness/type I 

diabetes Phase II trial at the University of Chicago, while also summarizing partnered 

programs in hemophilia A and thyroid disease that are also embedded into our model.  

All details shared were consistent with our existing model assumptions, and so we 

are maintaining our Speculative BUY rating and PT of $2.50 on SVA.  Our valuation 

is based on NPV (30% discount rate) and multiples of our F2026 EBITDA/EPS 

forecasts, all based on future Cell Pouch economics and our expectations that the 

device can eventually be FDA/Health Canada/EMA-approved and sold as a 

regenerative medicine-enabling platform in multiple endocrinology markets. 

 

Abundant pro forma cash now available to drive multiple Cell Pouch development 

programs, and not just in type I diabetes. With Sernova’s recent equity offering now 

closed, we are separately taking this opportunity to update our balance sheet and 

capital structure details for the firm. Sernova’s FQ420 cash & equivalents were 

$3.9M, which when added to $4.3M in new equity capital raised through exercise of 

legacy warrants (announced in Jan/21) and then added to net proceeds ($23.1M, 

less financing costs) from the firm’s equity offering in Feb/21, gives us current pro 

forma cash of $29.8M. 

 

We will incorporate this value, along with $0.7M in convertible debt that Sernova took 

on last year as part of its cell-coating technology alliance with Converge Biotech, into 

our enterprise value calculation for the firm. Separately, we calculate that Sernova 

has 250.6M basic S/O and 300.5M fully-diluted S/O, with both values incorporating 

new shares from the Feb/21 equity offering and giving consideration to warrant 

conversion that of course raised basic S/O while leaving fd S/O unaltered by that 

action. 

 

No change in our positive views on Cell Pouch and its cell therapy-preserving activity 

already shown at interim analysis of ongoing Phase I/II testing. We previously 

espoused the virtues of Cell Pouch performance at interim analysis of the 

aforementioned seven-patient Phase I/II hypoglycemia unawareness trial being 

conducted at the University of Chicago, and we stand by our view that the duration 

of insulin independence observed in initially-enrolled subjects is consistent with our 

positive views on Cell Pouch’s broader utility in regenerative medicine. 

 

The device becomes well-vascularized when deployed subcutaneously, which 

facilitates release of bioactive hormones (like insulin in type I diabetes, or Factor VIII 

in hemophilia A, or thyroxine in patients undergoing partial or radical thyroidectomy) 

into circulation.  The device can also be removed and re-implanted while preserving 

function, and thus allowing for supplemental procedures to re-deploy new islets or 

endothelial cells or thymocytes if circumstances warrant. 

 

Pending final analysis of Phase I/II diabetes testing with Cell Pouch, we believe more 

substantive Phase II/III testing could commence as soon as H221. We believe that  
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Financial  Metrics

I n  C$000 2024E 2025E 2026E

Rev, TI / I I  D iabetes $483 $11,560 $40,575

Rev, Hemophilia  A $0 $0 $1,024

Rev, Hyper thyro idism $0 $0 $1,618

Isle t replace rev, T2D $0 $25,081 $115,285

Cell rev, hemo A $0 $0 $1,406

Cell rev, hyper thyro id $0 $0 $2,222

Tota l product rev $483 $36,642 $162,131

EBITDA $2,655 $20,144 $85,608

Net income ( fu lly- taxed) $1,378 $12,778 $55,330

EPS ( fd, fu lly- taxed) $0.01 $0.07 $0.22

P/E 238.2x 25.7x 7.7x

EV/EBITDA 147.6x 19.5x 4.6x

Company Descript ion

Sernova is an ON-based medical technology & cell therapy

developer, with lead implantable cell reservoir platform Cell

Pouch in early development for targeting type I/II diabetes,

hemophilia A, and hypothyroidism

Source: Refinitiv; Leede Jones Gable
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the University of Chicago study, if it generates similarly-positive data on insulin independence in the five patients already 

enrolled, should provide sufficient evidence that Cell Pouch should advance into more substantive Phase II/III diabetes testing, 

and perhaps with University of Chicago still functioning as a flagship enrolling center as in the Phase I/II trial.  We do expect 

however that Sernova will next test functionality of pancreatic islets that have been encapsulated with porous polymer-based 

coatings as developed by the University of Miami and Converge Biotech, with which Sernova is already partnered. 

Exhibit 1. Income Statement and Financial Forecasts for Sernova 

   

Source: Historical Data – Sernova; Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

We believe that islet cell function will be preserved in such studies, but the key metric that we will be watching for will be the 

ability of Cell Pouch, in combination with islet encapsulation, to sustain insulin independence without background 

immunosuppression. If achieved, this would in our view represent a seismic advance in regenerative medicine and 

transplantation surgery and feature Cell Pouch as a leading platform for preserving cell therapies of any description, perhaps 

even those developed by its peer firms Sigilon Therapeutics (SGTX-Q, NR) or Vertex Pharmaceuticals/Semma (VRTX-Q, NR) or 

Viacyte (private), see below. 

Peer firm Vertex/Semma commences formal clinical testing with its own stem cell-derived islet cell platform VX-880. We observe 

that one of Sernova’s main peers, Semma Therapeutics acquirer Vertex Pharmaceuticals (VRTX-Q, NR) just began a 17-patient 

Phase I type I diabetes trial testing its stem cell-derived islet transplantation platform VX-880 (originally called STx-02 while under 

development by Semma). 

The primary endpoint, as with all Phase I studies, is to assess VX-880 safety and adverse event rate over the five-year duration 

of the trial, but the real endpoint from our perspective will be the proportion of subjects that experience diabetes symptomatic 

relief as measured by reduction in serum levels of glycosylated hemoglobin and ability to achieve blood glucose homeostasis 

without insulin supplementation, as Cell Pouch was able to do in early clinical data from its seven-patient University of Chicago 

trial (see below). 

Year-end October 31

(C$000, excl. per share data) 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E

Capital sales, Cell Pouch, T1D 0 0 0 0 483 11,560 40,575 63,003 61,663 60,023 64,624 

Capital sales, Cell Pouch, 

hemophilia A

0 0 0 0 0 0 1,024 5,275 8,152 11,197 17,303 

Capital sales, Cell Pouch, 

hyperthyroidemia

0 0 0 0 0 0 1,618 3,367 6,131 11,390 14,220 

Cell therapy, T1D 0 0 0 0 0 25,081 115,285 251,896 399,614 558,117 735,888

Cell therapy, hemophilia A 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,406 8,508 19,266 33,754 55,704

Cell therapy, hyperthyroidism 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,222 6,755 14,846 29,583 47,621

Total revenue 0 0 0 0 483 36,642 162,131 338,804 509,672 704,064 935,360

Revenue growth (%, y/y) NA NA NA NA NA 7,482% 342% 109% 50% 38% 33%

Gross margin 0 0 0 0 242 21,407 101,063 226,416 345,378 480,453 640,330

Gross margin (%) NA NA NA NA NA 58% 62% 67% 68% 68% 68%

Milestone revenue 0 (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500)

R&D expense 2,759 5,000 7,500 7,500 5,000 4,000 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

Other operating costs 1,593 2,325 1,750 0 87 4,763 19,456 37,268 53,516 73,927 98,213

EBITDA (4,352) 175 (1,750) 0 2,655 20,144 85,608 193,147 295,863 410,527 546,117

EBITDA margin (%) NA #DIV/0! NA NA 549.3% 55.0% 52.8% 57.0% 58.0% 58.3% 58.4%

EBITDA growth (%, y/y) NA NA NA NA NA 658.8% 325.0% 125.6% 53.2% 38.8% 33.0%

Non-oper exp (income) 970 535 535 535 535 485 485 485 485 485 485

Interest expense 47 50 50 50 50 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tax expense 0 0 0 0 742 6,880 29,793 67,432 103,382 143,515 190,971

Less: tax loss carryforwards 0 0 0 0 (742) (6,880) (10,163) 0 0 0 0

Net Income (loss) (5,321) (360) (2,285) (535) 2,120 19,659 65,492 125,231 191,995 266,527 354,661

Net inc (loss) (fully-taxed) (5,321) (360) (2,285) (535) 1,378 12,778 55,330 125,231 191,995 266,527 354,661

EPS (basic) ($0.02) ($0.00) ($0.01) ($0.00) $0.01 $0.08 $0.26 $0.50 $0.77 $1.06 $1.42

EPS (fd, fully-taxed) ($0.02) ($0.00) ($0.01) ($0.00) $0.01 $0.07 $0.22 $0.42 $0.64 $0.89 $1.18

Shares outstanding (basic) 250,598 250,598 250,598 250,598 250,598 250,598 250,598 250,598 250,598 250,598 250,598

Shares outstanding (fd) 301,020 300,479 300,479 300,479 300,479 300,479 300,479 300,479 300,479 300,479 300,479

P/E NA NA NA NA 181.5x 19.6x 5.9x 3.1x 2.0x 1.4x 1.1x

EV/EBITDA NA NA NA NA 109.9x 14.5x 3.4x 1.5x 1.0x 0.7x 0.5x
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Exhibit 2. Valuation Scenarios for Sernova 

 

Source: Historical Data – Sernova; Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

We are unsurprised that Vertex is investing in Phase I clinical activities based on regenerative technologies developed by a firm 

for which it paid US$950M back in FQ319, but we see a few interesting details in the trial that reflect positively on the extent to 

which Cell Pouch has already advanced. The trial will be conducted at three US hospitals at the University of Miami, the University 

of Pennsylvania, and Massachusetts General Hospital. 

We will be interested to see if VX-880 sustains insulin-releasing activity within the portal vein, or if a Cell Pouch-like reservoir 

may be desirable to preserve function. First of all, the trial is not expected to conclude until after last patient has been observed 

for five-year follow-up, which Vertex predicts could be by F2028 (interim analyses could be available by F2024).  We already 

know that Sernova’s Cell Pouch was able to sustain insulin independence and stabilize glycosylated hemoglobin levels with 

pancreatic islets deployed within subcutaneously-implanted Cell Pouch devices in the aforementioned University of Chicago 

study, on which we commented in our last SVA note. While data were certainly interim and only based on a few subjects, we 

see no reason why Cell Pouch itself cannot perform to interim standards for all patients for whom Cell Pouch implantation is 

pending. 

Secondly, we were interested to see that Vertex/Semma is implanting VX-880 into the hepatic portal vein as would be 

conventional under the Edmonton Protocol initially described by University of Alberta researchers in a 36-patient islet 

transplantation procedural study published in 2006 in the New England Journal of Medicine. While this procedure was certainly 

a major advance in islet transplantation at the time, its historical success rate as defined by insulin independence is variable, 

and we have long seen this variability as justification for Cell Pouch and its potential to be a more islet-preserving alternative to 

the portal vein in this procedure. 

Minimizing need for immunosuppression is a parameter that Vertex/Semma will apparently explore in future clinical studies, not 

in its initial Phase I trial.  Vertex/Semma does not indicate whether immunosuppressive therapies will be co-administered to 

mitigate immunological attack against what are allogeneic stem cell-derived islets, but we believe that the firm would be wise to 

use standard-of-care immunosuppression (some combination of Roche’s (ROG-SW, NR) mycophenolic acid/CellCept or 

Novartis’ (NOVN-SW, NR) SandImmune/cyclosporine A or an mTOR inhibitor like tacrolimus/Prograf) in its first few patients just 

to assess how well VX-880 performs within the portal vein independent of immunological factors. VX-880 is encapsulated with 

alginate microspheres, which may confer some protection against T-cell or natural killer cell attack within the portal vein, and 

we will be interested to see alginate-based encapsulation functions on that metric in the Phase I trial. 

While it is certainly true that Cell Pouch is being tested in the University of Chicago trial with background immunosuppression 

allowed, the device is designed with the objective of being able to reduce immunosuppressive burden over time, and Sernova’s 

secondary alliances in cell encapsulation with the University of Miami, Converge Biotech, and AgeX Therapeutics are intended 

to further reduce immunosuppressive burden of implanted cell therapies.  We assume that pending Cell Pouch clinical testing 

will incorporate encapsulated islets as a separate element to be tested in Phase II diabetes trials.  

NPV, discount rate 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Implied value per share $8.84 $6.45 $4.78 $2.66 $2.73 $2.10

Price/earnings multiple, F2026 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Implied share price1 10 $1.51 $1.39 $1.28 $1.18 $1.10 $1.02

20 $3.02 $2.78 $2.56 $2.92 $2.20 $2.04

30 $4.53 $4.17 $3.84 $3.54 $3.30 $3.06

EV/EBITDA multiple, F2026 5x 7.5x 10x 12.5x 15x 20.0x

Implied share price1,2 $0.69 $1.02 $1.34 $1.67 $1.99 $2.64

One-year Sernova target price 1 ,2  $2.42

1 F2026 EPS (fd) forecast $0.22; EBITDA $85.6M; NPV discounted at 30%; basic S/O 250.6M includes 

Jan/21 warrant exercise & Feb/21 equity offering; fd S/O 300.5M

2 Proforma cash of $29.8M (FQ420 cash of $3.9M plus net capital from Jan/21 warrant exercise & 

Feb/21 equity offering), debt of $0.7M from convertible debentures to fund Converge IP purchase
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Exhibit 3. Comparison of Sernova’s Cell Pouch to Alternatives also in Development 

 

Source: Company filings, Leede Jones Gable 

Company Sernova Sigilon ViaCyte Semma

Status Public (SVA-V) Public (SGTX-Q) Private Acquired by Vertex 

(VRTX-Q; 2019)

Valuation ~C$320M/US$256M ~US$798M(a) US$240M(b ) US$950M(c)

Clinical Stage Phase I/II Phase I/II Phase I/II Phase I/II

Lead Indication Type I Diabetes, 

Hypoglycemic Unaware

Hemophilia A, 

Hemophilia B,

Lysosomal storage 

diseases

Type I Diabetes, 

Hypoglycemic 

Unaware

Type I Diabetes, 

Hypoglycemic 

Unaware

Other Indications Under 

Investigation

Hemophilia A

Postoperative 

Hypothyroidism

Hemophilia A, Hemophilia 

B

Lysosomal storage 

diseases

NA NA

Notable Partnerships Medtronic 

(for supply of CGM 

monitors)

Eli Lilly 

(US$63M upfront payment 

and US$410M in milestone 

payments)

Crispr Therapeutics 

(US$15M upfront 

payment and US$10M 

in promissory notes)

NA

(a)  Market Cap as of March 15th 2021
(b)  Represents total funding raised to date
(c)  Represents value at which Semma was acquired

Company Sernova Sigilon ViaCyte Semma

Platform Cell Pouch SLTx/Afibromer/SIG-002 PEC-Direct /PEC-

Encap 

VX-880; Prev. 

partnered with 

DefyMed (2016): 

MAILPAN bio-artificial 

pancreas

Cell Encapsulation Hydrogel Alginate Spheres Polyethylene glycol Polyethylene glycol

Current Cell Type Transplanted Islet Cells Induced pluripotent stem 

cells

Stem cell-derived 

pancreatic progenitor 

cells

Stem cell-derived islet 

and beta cells

Device Housing for Cells ✓  ✓ ✓

Other Cell Types Under 

Development
✓Microencapsulated islet 

cells

✓Stem cell-derived islet 

cells

✓Gene-corrected cells 

(for Hemophilia A)       

✓Autograft thyroid cells

✓Human FVIII-

expressing cells

✓Human a-L-iduronidase-

expressing cells

 

Islet engraftment 

Demonstrated in Human 

Data

✓  ✓

(for PEC-Direct but 

low engraftment 

levels for PEC-Encap)



Device Vascularization ✓

Demonstrated tissue 

chambers are highly 

vascularized

✓

Animal data only

✓

Direct vascularization 

(PEC Direct)

✓

Animal data only

Immunosuppression 

regimen requirements

Yes for current trial  

(but exploring new local 

immune protection 

technologies

No 

(human validation data 

required)

Yes 

(long-term 

immunosuppression 

required)

No 

(human validation data 

required)
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Sigilon and Viacyte are still advancing on parallel Phase I programs in hemophilia A and type I diabetes, respectively. Sernova’s 

other seminal publicly-traded peer, MA-based Sigilon Therapeutics (SGLN-Q, NR) continues to identify hemophilia A as its 

flagship market, and its encapsulated allogeneic cell therapy platform SIG-001-121 continues to enroll patients in its 18-patient 

Phase I/II hemophilia A trial at six US/UK centers.  As with Vertex’s Phase I VX-880, the primary endpoint is adverse event rate, 

but we will be watching more closely for efficacy measures like avoidance of exogenous Factor VIII to control any bleeding events 

that emerge; final data from this trial are expected in F2026. 

And private CA-based peer Viacyte continues to be diabetes-focused, as Sernova is, with its  VC-01/02 islet cell therapy 

platform, for which two distinct Phase I/II studies are ongoing. This includes a 70-patient VC-01 Phase I/II type I diabetes trial 

that commenced enrollment in FQ219 is on pace to generate interim efficacy data on six-month islet cell viability and C-peptide 

production (a surrogate marker for insulin production) by end-of-F2022, and a 75-patient Phase I/II VC-02 type I 

diabetes/hypoglycemia unawareness trial is also ongoing, from which interim six-month C-peptide production by end-of-F2021.  

Details on the Sigilon/Viacyte clinical programs are unchanged from our prior update and thus to not shift competitive landscape 

to any significant degree in our model. 

Exhibit 4. Development Pipeline for Cell Pouch and Partnered Technologies 

 

Source: Company filings, Leede Jones Gable 

Summary and valuation.  So on the milestone watch, we expect Sernova to deploy its newly-raised capital to accelerating Cell 

Pouch clinical activities, and not just in type I diabetes/hypoglycemia unawareness as is ongoing and expected to conclude later 

this year. Our model ascribed value to Sernova’s hemophilia A program, based on published preclinical insights into how 

modified endothelial cells that are deployed within Cell Pouch can release Factor VIII and thus stimulate the blood clotting 

cascade in a physiologically-regulated manner.  We thus expect Sernova to advance into more substantial preclinical testing, 

leveraging its existing alliance with AgeX and its stem cell gene-modifying platform UniverCyte to further enhance immune 

evasion beyond that which Cell Pouch could confer on its own. We believe that this program is about a year away from clinical 

activities, and thus that formal Phase I testing, similar to that currently ongoing in type I diabetes, could commence during F2022. 

We believe that endocrinology-focused drug developers, or perhaps even medical device developers with endocrinology 

franchises (most of which manufacture and sell glucose monitors and/or insulin pumps), could imminently see the value in Cell 

Pouch that we do and formally ally with Sernova to more aggressively drive Cell Pouch forward.  Our model incorporates modest 

economics from future strategic alliances with commercial partners already, though only to a modest degree and thus only to 

signal our positive views on Cell Pouch’s partnership prospects. We would not be surprised if any of Sernova’s cell therapy 

development peers, as described above, emerge as credible co-development partners down the road, since the synergies 

between Sernova’s expertise in Cell Pouch development and Sigilon/Vertex-Semma/Viacyte’s advances in stem cell-based 

therapies is readily apparent. 

Shifting to valuation, we are maintaining our Speculative BUY and PT of $2.50 on SVA, based on NPV (30% discount rate as 

before) and on multiples of discounted EBITDA/EPS projections in a specific reference year, which we now set at F2026 instead 

of F2024 as we did previously.  Our decision to do so is based on our revised view that timelines to Cell Pouch launch (only one 

of the three medical markets to which we ascribe value is clinical stage so far) were previously aggressive, notwithstanding the 

device’s documented positive clinical performance that is consistent with published preclinical data (in 2015 in the journal 

Cell Pouch Product Collaborators Indication Patient Population(s) Conceptual Preclinical Phase I I

Human Donor Islets, Systemic 

immune protection

Univ of Chicago/Piotr Witkowski; 

JDRF; Medtronic (CGM*)

Diabetes Hypoglycemia unaware

Micro-encapsulated islets - Diabetes Insulin dependent diabetic

Micro-encapsulated stem cell 

derived cells

- Diabetes Insulin dependent diabetic

Corrected patient cells HemAcure Hemophilia A Severe Hemophilia A

Allograft immune protected cells - Hemophilia A Hemophilia A
Conceptual

Autograft thyroid cells University of British Columbia; 

Dr. Sam Wiseman

Thyroid disease Thyroidectomy

Hyperthyroidism
Precl inical

Phase I

*CGM = Continuous Glucose Monitors; provided to patients by Medtronic to measure efficacy and track the function of the transplanted cells into the Cell Pouch.

Clinical Stage

Phase I/ II

Interim data:  Jan-21,  final  data H122

Precl inical

Precl inical

Precl inical



Sernova Corp. | SVA-TSXV March 16, 2021 

  

 

 Douglas W. Loe, PhD MBA | Managing Director & Analyst | dloe@leedejonesgable.com | 416.365.9924 Page 6 

 

Transplantation) that we have described before.  In F2026, we project Cell Pouch-based revenue just from type I diabetes alone 

of $115.3M, and consolidated F2026 revenue (including projected partnership economics) of $162.1M.  Our EBITDA/EPS 

projections in our F2026 reference year are $85.6M/$0.22, respectively.  As shown in Exhibit 2, we take the average of our three 

valuation methodologies to derive a one-year PT for SVA of $2.42, which we round to $2.50.  At current levels, our PT 

corresponds to a one-year return of 95.3%. 

Exhibit 5. Revenue Projections for Sernova/Cell Pouch – Type I Diabetes/Hypoglycemia Unawareness 

 

Source: Historical Data – Sernova; Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

  

Fiscal year-end Oct-31

(US$000, unless otherwise stated) 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E

Type I diabetes
Type I  diabetes, human donor islets

Total pancreas transplant procedures, US 175 166 158 150 143 136 129 122 116 110 105

Total kidney/pancreas transplant procedures, US 1,168 1,285 1,414 1,555 1,711 1,882 2,070 2,277 2,504 2,755 3,030

Average annual volumes, islet cell transplantation, US 109 120 131 145 159 175 192 212 233 256 282

Total annual procedures, US 1 1,452 1,571 1,703 1,850 2,012 2,192 2,391 2,611 2,854 3,121 3,417

Transfer price per Cell Pouch to partners (US$) $3,500 $3,500 $3,570 $3,641 $3,714 $3,789 $3,864 $3,942 $4,020 $4,101 $4,183 

Proportion of target market (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 20.0% 25.0% 20.0% 15.0% 10.0% 

Cell-Pouch, human donor islets (US$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $374 $830 $1,848 $2,573 $2,294 $1,920 $1,429

Cell-Pouch, human donor islets (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $483 $1,074 $2,390 $3,327 $2,967 $2,483 $1,848

Type I  diabetes, microencapsulated porcine islets

Disease prevalence, diagnosed disease only, US (000) 
2 25,504 26,014 26,535 27,065 27,607 28,159 28,722 29,296 29,882 30,480 31,090

Total patient prevalence, TID only, US (000) 2 1,380 1,408 1,436 1,465 1,494 1,524 1,554 1,585 1,617 1,649 1,682

Total ER visits with blood glucose dysregulation (000) 2 499 509 519 530 540 551 562 573 585 596 608

Proportion of target market (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.7% 1.1% 0.8% 0.5% 0.4% 

Cell Pouch systems implanted per annum 0 0 0 0 0 1,102 3,934 6,306 4,678 2,982 2,433

Transfer price per Cell Pouch to partners (US$) $3,500 $3,500 $3,570 $3,641 $3,714 $3,789 $3,864 $3,942 $4,020 $4,101 $4,183 

Cell-Pouch, porcine islets (US$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,175 $15,202 $24,854 $18,806 $12,229 $10,178

Cell-Pouch, porcine islets (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,399 $19,660 $32,142 $24,320 $15,814 $13,162

Type I  diabetes (microencapsulated porcine islets), islet cell production/replacement

Cumulative Cell Pouch implanted up to prior period 0 0 0 0 0 1,102 5,036 11,342 16,019 19,001 21,435

Porcine islets, price per procedure $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,100 $5,202 $5,306 $5,412 $5,520 $5,631 

Cell-Pouch, porcine islets/replace (US$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,620 $26,197 $60,180 $86,699 $104,895 $120,695

Cell-Pouch, porcine islet/replace (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,268 $33,878 $77,824 $112,120 $135,651 $156,083

Type I  diabetes (microencapsulated stem cell-derived islets), Cell Pouch capital sales

Disease prevalence, diagnosed disease only, US (000) 2 25,504 26,014 26,535 27,065 27,607 28,159 28,722 29,296 29,882 30,480 31,090

Total patient prevalence, TID only, US (000) 2 1,380 1,408 1,436 1,465 1,494 1,524 1,554 1,585 1,617 1,649 1,682

Total ER visits, blood glucose dysregulation (000) 
2 499 509 519 530 540 551 562 573 585 596 608

Proportion of target market (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.7% 1.0% 1.2% 1.4% 1.6% 

Cell Pouch systems implanted per annum 0 0 0 0 0 1,102 3,934 5,732 7,017 8,350 9,733

Transfer price per Cell Pouch to partners (US$) $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,570 $3,641 $3,714 $3,789 $3,864 $3,942 

Cell-Pouch, stem-cell islets, cap sales (US$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,934 $14,325 $21,292 $26,582 $32,265 $38,365

Cell-Pouch, stem cell islets, capital sales (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,087 $18,526 $27,534 $34,376 $41,726 $49,613

Type I  diabetes (microencapsulated stem cell-derived islets), islet cell production/replacement

Cumulative Cell Pouch implanted up to prior period 0 0 0 0 0 1,102 5,036 10,768 17,785 26,135 35,868

Stem cell-derived islets, price per procedure $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 

Cell-Pouch, stem-cell islets/replace (US$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,775 $62,950 $134,606 $222,312 $326,683 $448,350

Cell-Pouch, stem cell islet/replace (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,813 $81,407 $174,072 $287,494 $422,467 $579,806

Cell-Pouch, type I diabetes, total capital sales (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $483 $11,560 $40,575 $63,003 $61,663 $60,023 $64,624

Cell-Pouch, type I diabetes, total islet cell sales (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,081 $115,285 $251,896 $399,614 $558,117 $735,888

Cell-Pouch, type I  diabetes, total rev (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,081 $115,285 $251,896 $399,614 $558,117 $735,888

Average USD:CDN currency exchange rate 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x

1 Source: United Network for Organ Sharing, Collaborative Islet Transplant Registry Annual Report (2016)
2  Source: American Diabetes Association, US Center for Disease Control National Diabetes Statistics Report (2017)
3  Source: US Center for Disease Control, extrapolated from data in Soucie, JM et al (American Journal of Hematology [1998]. Vol. 59, pp. 288-294)
4  Source: Extrapolated from 2011 data cited in Sosa JA et al (Surgery [2013]. Vol. 154, pp. 1420-1427) & Adam MA et al (Annals of Surgery [2017].  Vol. 265, pp. 402-407)
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Exhibit 6. Revenue Projections for Sernova/Cell Pouch – Hemophilia A and Post-Operative Hypothyroidism 

 

Source: Historical Data – Sernova; Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

  

Fiscal year-end Oct-31

(US$000, unless otherwise stated) 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E

Hemophilia A
Hemophilia A (autologous Factor VI I I  cell therapy)

US population (000) 332,919 336,248 339,610 343,006 346,436 349,901 353,400 356,934 360,503 364,108 367,749

Hemophilia A prevalence (%) 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 

Total disease prevalence 3 20,487 20,692 20,899 21,108 21,319 21,532 21,748 21,965 22,185 22,407 22,631

Proportion of target market (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 5.0% 7.5% 10.0% 15.0% 

Cell Pouch systems implanted per annum 0 0 0 0 0 0 217 1,098 1,664 2,241 3,395

Transfer price per Cell Pouch to partners (US$) $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,570 $3,641 $3,714 $3,789 $3,864 $3,942 

Cell-Pouch revenue, hemophilia A (US$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $792 $4,079 $6,304 $8,659 $13,380

Cell-Pouch revenue, hemophilia A (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,024 $5,275 $8,152 $11,197 $17,303

Hemophilia A (autologous Factor VI I I  cell therapy), cell production/replacement

Cumulative Cell Pouch implanted up to prior period 0 0 0 0 0 0 217 1,316 2,980 5,220 8,615

Stem cell-derived islets, price per procedure $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 

Cell-Pouch, vasc endothel cell replace (US$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,087 $6,579 $14,898 $26,101 $43,074

Cell-Pouch, vasc endothel cell replace (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,406 $8,508 $19,266 $33,754 $55,704

Hyperthyroidism
Hyperthyroidism/Graves'  disease (autologous thyroid cells)

Number of thyroidectomies per annum, US 4 152,569 155,620 158,733 161,907 165,145 168,448 171,817 175,254 178,759 182,334 185,981

Proportion of target market (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4% 0.7% 1.3% 1.5% 

Cell Pouch systems implanted per annum 0 0 0 0 0 0 344 701 1,251 2,279 2,790

Transfer price per Cell Pouch to partners (US$) $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,570 $3,641 $3,714 $3,789 $3,864 $3,942 

Cell-Pouch revenue, hyperthyroidism (US$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,251 $2,604 $4,741 $8,807 $10,996

Cell-Pouch revenue, hyperthyroidism (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,618 $3,367 $6,131 $11,390 $14,220

Hyperthyroidism/Graves'  disease (autologous thyroid cells), cell production/replacement

Cumulative Cell Pouch implanted up to prior period 0 0 0 0 0 0 344 1,045 2,296 4,575 7,365

Stem cell-derived islets, price per procedure $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 

Cell-Pouch, thyroid cell replacement (US$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,718 $5,223 $11,480 $22,876 $36,824

Cell-Pouch, thyroid cell replacement (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,222 $6,755 $14,846 $29,583 $47,621

Total revenue, Cell-Pouch, capital sales (US$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $374 $8,939 $33,419 $55,402 $58,727 $63,880 $74,348

Total revenue, Cell-Pouch, capital sales (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $483 $11,560 $43,217 $71,645 $75,946 $82,610 $96,147

Total revenue, Cell-Pouch, cell therapy (US$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,395 $91,953 $206,587 $335,390 $480,555 $648,943

Total revenue, Cell-Pouch, cell therapy (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,081 $118,914 $267,159 $433,726 $621,454 $839,213

Total revenue, Cell-Pouch (US$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $374 $28,334 $125,372 $261,989 $394,117 $544,436 $723,291

Total revenue, Cell-Pouch (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $483 $36,642 $162,131 $338,804 $509,672 $704,064 $935,360

Average USD:CDN currency exchange rate 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x 1.2932x

1 Source: United Network for Organ Sharing, Collaborative Islet Transplant Registry Annual Report (2016)
2  Source: American Diabetes Association, US Center for Disease Control National Diabetes Statistics Report (2017)
3  Source: US Center for Disease Control, extrapolated from data in Soucie, JM et al (American Journal of Hematology [1998]. Vol. 59, pp. 288-294)
4  Source: Extrapolated from 2011 data cited in Sosa JA et al (Surgery [2013]. Vol. 154, pp. 1420-1427) & Adam MA et al (Annals of Surgery [2017].  Vol. 265, pp. 402-407)
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Exhibit 7.  Peer Firms for Sernova – Emerging Cell Therapy/Regenerative Medicine Firms 

 

Source: Consensus Data - Refinitiv 

  

Share

Shares price

Company Curr Sym out (M) 15-Mar (curr) (C$) (curr) (C$) Status of lead program

Type 1 Diabetes focused therapy developers

Dexcom Inc US Dollar DXCM 94.4 $357.73 $33,769.7 $43,671.0 $33,419.0 $43,217.5 Dexcom G4 Platinum-G5 Mobile; continuous glucose monitoring 

system; Clarity, diabetes management software; T12M rev 

US$669M

Insulet Corp US Dollar PODD 64.7 $261.88 $16,952.8 $21,923.4 $17,419.6 $22,527.0 Omnipod insulin management/delivery system; T12M rev US$437M

Living Cell 

Technologies 

Ltd

Australian 

Dollar

LCT 571.4 $0.02 $8.6 $8.4 $6.5 $6.4 Porcine-drived  alginate-encapsulated islet cells [Diabecell] 

completed Phase I/II diabetes testing; partnered with Otsuka since 

Q4-11 (A$50M deal; 50% JV in Diatranz); missed endpoint in Phase 

I/II Parkinson's disease trial with NTCELL; new focus on retinal 

degeneration, hearing loss

PharmaCyte 

Biotech Inc

US Dollar PMCB 1355.7 $0.02 $28.5 $36.8 $46.4 $60.1 PharmaCyte's University of Technology Sydney-licensed Melligen 

cells (insulin-producing cells) encapsulated in cellulose-based 'cell-

in-a-box' technology; pre-IND meeting in Q1-17

Senseonics 

Holdings Inc

US Dollar SENS 227.9 $3.15 $717.9 $928.4 $1,243.1 $1,607.6 Eversense implantable CGM system/ fluorescence-based sensor; 

71-pt PRECISE study [in Diabetes Care ] showed 81% of 

hypoglycemic events detected within 30 minutes

Average $13,313.6 $13,483.7 

Emerging cell therapy/regenerative medicine firms

Athersys Inc US Dollar ATHX 151.7 $1.95 $295.8 $382.5 $323.8 $418.7 MultiStem/MAPC, adult-derived stem cell platform, Phase II 

ischemic stroke data (89/140 pts completed 90d follow-up) showed 

promise in patients diagnosed < 36 hrs, but no later; US$205M deal 

with Chugai [Q1-15] US$111M deal with Pfizer [Q4-09]

BioRestorative 

Therapies Inc

US Dollar BRTX 7.6 $0.01 $0.1 $0.1 $42.7 $55.2 Bone marrow-derived autologous mesenchymal stem cells  

(brtxDISC) for treating lumbar disorders; ThermoStem used brown 

fat-derived stem cells for treating type II diabetes/obesity

Brainstorm 

Cell Thera-

peutics Inc

US Dollar BCLI 29.8 $4.28 $127.8 $165.2 $111.0 $143.5 Nerve growth factor-secreting NurOwn differentiates mesenchymal 

stem cells into neuron supporting MSC-NTF cells; based on 

discoveries by E Melamed/D Offen; targets CNS disorders

CellSeed Inc Japanese 

Yen

7776 14.2 ¥300 ¥4,252 $42.5 ¥3,635 $36.4 Cartilege cell sheet currently undergoing preclinical testing

Thermogenesi

s Holdings Inc

US Dollar THMO 2.8 $3.07 $8.7 $11.2 $25.8 $33.4 Encountering challenges with garnering FDA endorsement of study 

design for proposed 224-patient critical limb ischemis trial, using 

SurgWerks (proprietary stem cell point-of-care kit)

Optical Cable 

Corp

US Dollar OCC 7.4 $3.69 $27.1 $35.1 $42.8 $55.4 Firm has its Ortho-ATI product already in market, lead autologous 

product targets tendonitis.

Regis Corp US Dollar RGS 35.9 $13.45 $483.3 $625.1 $635.6 $822.0 HiQ Cell approved in 2014 for a case-by-case treatment option for 

injured players

Replicel Life 

Sciences Inc

Canadian 

Dollar

REPCF 27.7 $0.29 $8.0 $8.0 $12.8 $12.8 Hair follicle-derived fibroblast regenerative medicine platform; Phase 

I/II studies in Achilles tendinosis, skin rejuvenation, alopecia are 

mostly completed.

Sigilon 

Therapeutics, 

Inc.

#N/A SGTX 28.8 $29.15 $839.2 $1,085.3 $954.7 $1,234.7 Regenerative medicine firm, developed cell-encapsulating tech 

called Shielded Living Therapeutics (SLTx), targeting rare blood 

diseases, endocrine & lysosome storage disorders 

Uniqure NV US Dollar QURE 44.5 $33.96 $1,510.1 $1,952.8 $1,318.7 $1,705.3 Baculovirus/insect cell and adenovirus manufacturing facilities; 

gene therapy platform focused on hemophilia B (AMT-061), 

Huntington's disease (AMT-130)

Vertex 

Pharmaceutica

ls Inc

US Dollar VRTX 259.8 $214.33 $55,691.7 $72,020.5 $49,639.8 $64,194.2 Acquired MA-based Semma Therapeutics for US$950M, iPSC 

platform, targeting type I diabetes with VX-880/STx-02; 17-pt Phase 

I trial in Mar/21, final data in 2028

VistaGen 

Therapeutics 

Inc

US Dollar VTGN 43.9 $2.35 $103.1 $133.3 $228.8 $295.8 Previously sublicensed cardiac stem cell platform to BlueRock 

Therapeutics in Dec/16

Average $6,371.8 $5,750.6 

Sernova 

Corp

Canadian 

Dollar

SVA 197.3 $1.28 $252.5 $252.5 $226.2 $226.2 Medtech/regenerative medicine. Cell Pouch in Phase I /I I  

hypoglycemia unawareness trial, partnered in hemophilia 

A & thyroid disease

Market cap ($M) Enterprise value ($M)
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Exhibit 8.  Peer Firms for Sernova – Mature Cell Therapy/Regenerative Medicine Firms 

 

Source: Consensus Data - Refinitiv 

  

Share

Shares price
Company Curr Sym out (M) 15-Mar (curr) (C$) (curr) (C$) Status of lead program

Mature cell therapy/regenerative medicine firms

Anika 

Therapeutics 

Inc

US Dollar ANIK 14.2 $37.07 $527.2 $681.8 $433.0 $560.0 Hyaluronic acid-based orthobiotics, surgical adhesion barriers, 

wound management scaffolds, viscosupplementation & dermal 

fillers; some exposure to tissue regeneration with Hyalofast (scaffold 

for mesenchymal stem cell entrapment)

Lineage Cell 

Therapeutics 

Inc

US Dollar LCTX 150.0 $2.48 $372.1 $481.2 $358.8 $464.0 Pluripotent stem cells, OPC1 oligodendrocyte progenitors targeting 

spinal cord injury; VAC2 dendritic cells/lung cancer & OpRegen 

RPE cells/macular degeneration in Phase I/II studies

Medipost Co 

Ltd

South 

Korean 

Won

078160 15.5 ₩34,000 ₩527,000 $632.4 ₩536,302 $643.6 Firm already has a Korea FDA-approved product for knee 

osteoarthritis, and is currently pursuing FDA approval - currently in 

Phase I/II trials

Mesabi Trust US Dollar MSB 13.1 $29.81 $391.1 $505.8 $375.7 $485.9 Adult stem cells Prochymal cells (acquired from Osiris) completed 

63-patient Phase II diabetes trial; now focused on using prochymal 

platform in GvH disease & Crohn's disease

Pluristem 

Therapeutics 

Inc

US Dollar PSTI 18.2 $5.43 $98.8 $127.8 $128.2 $165.7 Mesenchymal-like adherent stromal cells from full-term human 

placenta; 172-pt allogeneic PLX-PAD intermittent claudication PAD 

trial completed in 2018

SanBio Co Ltd Japanese 

Yen

4592 51.1 ¥1,531 ¥78,256 $782.6 ¥73,886 $738.9 Lead chronic stroke therapy SB623 recently reported data from US 

Phase IIb clinical trial with the asset failing to meet the primary 

endpoint in the trial; was partnered in US with Sumitomo Dainippon 

Pharma until 2019, and in Japan with Teijin (until 2018)

Sangamo 

Therapeutics

US Dollar SGMO 134.4 $11.54 $1,551.5 $2,006.5 $1,010.8 $1,307.2 SB-525 is Factor VIII-encoding adenovirus-based gene therapy 

program for hemophilia A; Phase I/II data last reported in Jun/20

Average $745 $624 

Sernova 

Corp

Canadian 

Dollar

SVA 197.3 $1.28 $252.5 $252.5 $325.1 $325.1 Medtech/regenerative medicine. Cell Pouch in Phase I /I I  

hypoglycemia unawareness trial, partnered in hemophilia 

A & thyroid disease

Market cap ($M) Enterprise value ($M)
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Dissemination  
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and research analysts may or may not receive compensation based upon LJG investment banking revenue.  
 

Canadian Disclosures 

This research has been approved by Leede Jones Gable Inc. (LJG), which accepts sole responsibility for this research and its 

dissemination in Canada. LJG is registered and regulated by the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (IIROC) 

and is a Member of the Canadian Investor Protection Fund (CIPF). Canadian clients wishing to effect transactions in any 

designated investment discussed should do so through a LJG Registered Representative. 
 

U.S. Disclosures 

This research report was prepared by Leede Jones Gable Inc. (LJG), a member of the Investment Industry Regulatory 

Organization of Canada (IIROC) and the Canadian Investor Protection Fund (CIPF). This report does not constitute an offer to 

sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any of the securities discussed herein.  LJG is not registered as a broker-dealer in the 

United States and is not be subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of research reports and the independence of research 

analysts. Any resulting transactions should be effected through a U.S. broker-dealer. 

  



Sernova Corp. | SVA-TSXV March 16, 2021 

  

 

 Douglas W. Loe, PhD MBA | Managing Director & Analyst | dloe@leedejonesgable.com | 416.365.9924 Page 11 

 

 

Rating Definitions 

Buy 
The security represents attractive relative value and is expected to appreciate significantly from the current 

price over the next 12 month time horizon. 

Speculative Buy The security is considered a BUY but carries an above-average level of risk. 

Hold 
The security represents fair value and no material appreciation is expected over the next 12 month time 

horizon. 

Sell The security represents poor value and is expected to depreciate over the next 12 month time horizon. 

Under Review The rating is temporarily placed under review until further information is disclosed. 

Tender 
Leede Jones Gable Inc. recommends that investors tender to an existing public offer for the securities in 

the absence of a superior competing offer. 

Not Rated Leede Jones Gable Inc. does not provide research coverage of the relevant issuer. 
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Buy 6 40.0% 

Speculative Buy 7 46.7% 

Hold 2 13.3% 
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